and workers respectively. (2020 – 9.43 years and 11.10 years for staff and workers).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)(Contd.)
(all amounts in Sri Lankan Rupees thousands)

GOVERNANCELEADERSHIP AND ACHIEVEMENTS

PAGE • 96   FINANCIAL REPORTS

FINANCIAL REPORTS SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

HATTON PLANTATIONS PLC • ANNUAL REPORT 2020 | 21

Within the
next 12

Between 2
and 5 years

 Beyond 5
years

Total

As at 31 March 2020
Staff 7,714  19,298  45,587  72,599
Workers 77,020  176,264  691,426  944,710

84,734  195,562  737,013  1,017,309

As at 31 March 2021
Staff 6,923  26,114  62,679  95,716
Workers 66,689  163,132  419,191  649,009

73,609  189,246  481,870  744,725

Sensitivity analysis
In order to illustrate the significance of the salary / wage escalation rate and the discount rate assumed in this valuation as at 31 March
2021, a sensitivity analysis was carried out for all employees assuming the following salary/wage escalation rate and discount rate.

The expected maturity analysis of retirement benefit obligation is as follows:

Salary / wage
escalation rate

Present value of defined benefit obligation

Discount rate Staff-LKR Workers-LKR Total

As at 31 March 2020
Increase by 1% As given above 66,836 857,147 923,983
Decrease by 1% As given above 79,265 1,047,272 1,126,537
As given above Increase by 1% 79,428 988,667 1,068,095
As given above Decrease by 1% 66,606 903,274 969,880

As at 31 March 2021
Increase by 1% As given above 87,351 597,789 685,140
Decrease by 1% As given above 105,466 708,169 813,635
As given above Increase by 1% 105,407 711,915 817,322
As given above Decrease by 1% 87,241 593,845 681,086

Staff turnover rate
As at 31 March 2020
Increase by 1% 72,758 944,121 1,016,879
Staff turnover rate - value as stands 72,599 944,710 1,017,309
Decrease by 1% 72,432 945,313 1,017,745

As at 31 March 2021
Increase by 1% 95,557 652,240 747,797
Staff turnover rate - value as stands 95,716 649,009 744,725
Decrease by 1% 95,878 645,679 741,557

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)(Contd.)
(all amounts in Sri Lankan Rupees thousands)

GOVERNANCELEADERSHIP AND ACHIEVEMENTS

PAGE • 97   FINANCIAL REPORTS

FINANCIAL REPORTS SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

HATTON PLANTATIONS PLC • ANNUAL REPORT 2020 | 21

As at 31 March

2021  2020

Opening balance at 1 April  49,855  48,606
Income statement (released) / charged
to profit or loss  (10,106)  (8,903)
to other comprehensive income  48,356  10,152
Closing balance  88,105  49,855

As at 31 March

2021  2020

Capital grants
As at 1 April  121,320  127,588
Amortisation  (6,269)  (6,268)
Closing balance  115,051  121,320

Note

Note

20.  DEFERRED CAPITAL GRANTS20.  DEFERRED CAPITAL GRANTS

21.  DEFERRED INCOME TAX LIABILITY21.  DEFERRED INCOME TAX LIABILITY

Funds have been received from the Plantation Human
Development Trust (PHDT) and Ministry of Estate Infrastructure
for workers’ welfare facilities including re-roofing of line rooms,
latrines, water supply, sanitation, etc. Grants received from the
Ministry of Estate Infrastructure for construction of crèches,

farm roads and community centers are also included above. The
amounts spent have been capitalised under the relevant property,
plant and equipment category. The capital grants are amortised

[…]

management strategies from time to time.

(b) Market risks
(i) Foreign exchange risk
The Company is not exposed to foreign
exchange risk due to the non availability of
transaction in foreign currencies.

(ii) Interest rate risk
Interest rate is the risk that fair value or
future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in

Exposure
The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the
reporting period are as follows:

2021  % of total loans  2020  % of total loans

Variable rate borrowings  229,855 100%  315,646 93%
Other borrowings  -   -  22,712 7%

 229,855 100%  338,358 100%

market interest rates. The Company’s interest rate risk arises mainly from the borrowings.
The fluctuation in the Average Weighted Prime Lending Rate (AWPLR) results in the
effective interest rate of the borrowings usually without a corresponding change in the fair
value. The Company analyses the interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis monitoring
AWPLR.

Sensitivity
Profit or loss is sensitive to interest rates on its floating rate financial instruments, being
the currencies in which the Company has historically obtained debt.

Increase / (decrease) on post
tax profit

 2021  2020

Interest rate - increase by 1%  1,203  1,559
Interest rate - decrease by 1%  (1,203)  (1,559)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)(Contd.)
(all amounts in Sri Lankan Rupees thousands)

GOVERNANCELEADERSHIP AND ACHIEVEMENTS

PAGE • 110   FINANCIAL REPORTS

FINANCIAL REPORTS SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

HATTON PLANTATIONS PLC • ANNUAL REPORT 2020 | 21

(iii) Price risks

Exposure
The Company is not exposure to equity securities price risk arises
from investments held by the Company due to the Company’s
equity investments are not publicly traded and classified in the
balance sheet either as at fair value through other comprehensive
income (FVOCI).

The Company is exposed to the commodity price risk from tea
auction prices. The Company monitors commodity price on a
systematic basis and manages inventory levels to minimise the
impact.

Sensitivity
The table below summarises the impact of increases/ (decreases)
of tea auction price on the company’s post-tax profit for the
period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the price
had increased by 1% or decreased by 1%, with all other variables
held constant.

Increase / (decrease)
on post tax profit

 2021  2020

Auction price - increase by 1%  56,359  44,931
Auction price - decrease by 1%  (56,359)  (44,931)

independently rated parties are accepted. No independent risk
ratings are available for customers.

(i) Impairment of financial assets
The Company have three types of financial assets that are
subject to the expected credit loss model:

SS trade receivables

SS debt investments carried at amortised cost, and

SS debt investments carried at FVOCI.

While cash and cash equivalents are also subject to the
impairment requirements of SLFRS 9, the identified impairment
loss was immaterial.

The Company applies the SLFRS 9 simplified approach to
measuring expected credit losses which uses a lifetime expected